
MINUTE ITEM 
This.Calendar Item No. ;..':$ 
".Vas ~Pp1oved ,as Minute Item 

f
~ b~ the State Lands 

mrw_sslon by~ !it~$Q-o 
_:U_ at Its • . -

meeting. 
CAl,ENDAR !:'TEM 

• 

24. 2/'80 
Thompson 

FIFTH MODIFICATION OF THE 1979 ... 1980 PLAN OF DE\7.BLOPMEN'l' 
AN. o· OPERA' . Tl. ,,,-N-~ zi -N--JJ M.·u·n."':!;"i" "': ~uN::! ·n"'-"·"" UU:Tm ritT-.t,ih-'h1..,'1'rll\~ v u n u uu._.·..,, .... ,..., DC.t\vn Ul~J. .&. ; ,.. ... ~t'l"''";.7.&.V•, 

OIL FIELD. 

The Commission's staff, together w~th rep+.ese~t:atives of 
t~e City of t_.ong Beach, have prepared the .Fifth Modiflcat:ton. 
ot th-e 19·79-1980 Plan .of -Deve~qppH;nt ang Ope~~t;:Ld:ns and 
Budget, Long Bea~h Uni:t,, providing updated productioii.,. 
injection., income ~pd ev.pendttur~s informat~on,. ·together 
with revised econonu .. .: .projections. The f'ifth Modi~icet!on 
also provides for the ~i~quisition c~ ar~ ~dditional drilling 
,..•f\;y 
-.. ·-o· 

'J;'he Fif~h Modificatton revises E~hf.bit13 0~·3 4-nd C-4 in 
Part V o~ the ·subject Plan and Bt!dget t?as·~d on dat;:e· avail~ble 
thi;o'1gh becemb~r 31, 19.79. Part V., P.ROCEDlURE!·S, of the Plan 
~nd Budget provides that exhibits u~ow~ng e~tirnated oil, 
gas and, water protlqction rates, ·water :tnjectt.on ra~es, 
exp~nditures and resulting Long Beach Unit net reve·due 
shail be reviewe4, quarterly by the Commis3lot1.' ·s st~ff and 
the City: an4 modified ~~ n~ce~sary. This ·modificat;,ion 
satisfies t,hat provi:sion. 

The aver~ge o~l pr~duct·ion rate during the second quarter 
of the 1979-1980 Plan year was 66,120 B/D, 445 B/I> less 
t;han the originaJ.ly. estim~ted_ rq.t;:e. Act'1al ga§ production_ 
averaged 14.,228 MCF/D, 641 MCF/D above tne originally estimated 
rate, due to a slightly higher th?n a9ticipat~d gas-oil 
ratio. The water injection rate of 501,.087 B/D was 38, 930 
B/D below the originally estimated rate, as a result of 
an, unusual amount of work performed on injectio11 wells, 
and on adjacent wells requiring reduction of injection 
rates while the work was being done. 

Estimated ieivestmeL~-t, c~pense e.!'.d ove:rhe~d funds., as adjusted, 
totalled $103,370)0v0 at the end of the second quaxter. 
The original budget of $80,449,000 was increased to ~82,778,000 
on July 1, 1980 ro include investment funds carried over 
from the prior fi-~cal year. This adjusted budget was augmented 
in October, 1979 for increased drilling, redri\ling and 
wcrkove~ @ctivity, 

Based on information avai-lable at th~ ertd of the second 
quarter of the 1979-1980 fiscal year, Long Beach Unit net 
income for the full year is expected to be $347 million~ 
before consideration of any potential fedei-al excise tax 

!, ( r 

l 

l 
1 
I 

-----~~ _...,~ ' 
2/27 /80) CAL•NDAR PAGE. . ~ff H 

MINUTC PAllf! ..,. •• ' ' ·7.1 '.I 

. . " ' ! 
-1- (Revo 



• I 1 

CALENDAR ITEM NO., 24 (CONTD) 

on crude oil• The original estimate of net income was $97.6 
million, which was stated in the Plan anJ Buqget as approved 
by the .Qommi·8Aion at its Ap.r1i l 979 meeting. The_ increase . Jll 
is due to higher oil pt·ices resulting pri.mariiy trom the 
decontrol of heav~ c~ude oil. 

This Modification will aiso QlOdify the Plan to provide I 
for the purchase of an additional driiling, rig. The Modification ... 
will modify th~ Bugget by transferring $~,000,000 of budgeted ·1 
investment funds from PART Ill, A.1;. a~'( z·) , Deveio£ment .1 :Drilling! Ranger _Z(?ne and $.1.,300,00Q of l_?u~getednvestment 
funds from PART III, A.l.a.(3} Terminal Zone to PART III. ·11 
A-;4.£.(-2), Fiel? Equipment., Drilling c.quipment. The total :-
Unit budget amount of $103,590,000 remains u~changed. These 
transferred fund$ are required to· authorize the purchase 
of the additional drilling rig which will be, used primarily 
for drilling and redrilling wells on Island Fr~emari and 
Pier J. 

With approval of this Modification the af fecteq Budget 
Items wil.l be revised as follows: (in thousands of dollars) 

PART III. A. 
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 
Fo~. 1NVEST~ENT 
I. DrI11ing and Develc!ment 

a. ·Development Dri ling 
· 1l) Ranger Zo~e 

(2) Terminal Zone 
2. FIELD AND WELL FACILITIES 

Current Fifth 
Budget Modification 

$10,252 
2.,663 

($3,000) 
(1:100) 

a. Ffeid Er~¥nment 
7i) ·f)ri Ing "Equipment $4,963 $4,300 

Adjusted 
"lht..tno.,., -::--o--

$7,252 
1,363 

$9,263 

The Commission's staff has recommends the .purchase or this 
rig as part of the plan fpr the etpanded redevelopm~nt 
of the Long Beach Unit, resutttng in the production of 
additional crude oil. The staff believes its recommendation 
is consistent with th& Commission's policy of plowing back 
a reasonable ·portion of any increased rev~pue from crude 
oil. Funds that were budgeted for development drilling 
are now surplus because the existing drilling rigs have 
been re.quired to perfprm an unusually large number of re­
drilling operations which are funded in the expense part 
of the Budget. 

-2-

(Rev. 2'/27/80) 

1 
i 



• 

• 

• 

\ ' 

CALENDAR ITEM NO. 24 . (CONTDl 

The Commission's staff recommends approyal 9£ the Fi'fth 
Modification which revJ.sef? th~ estimated production, injection 
--.l -------t.r· .... _ ........... rt ... ""' ..... - •• - - - -t..--- ... _. -~·n · rev.;·s· ea· e··x· ··n·1···01· ts CSUU cApcuu.._ .... .,.._ . ...,.,.. ""''"" ,_ • .._,,,..uue \~0 i:llll.IWl_.I .1.'tl (,. e .&. 

and provides for an additional drilling rig. When actu&l 
intol:'mation through the third quarter of the 1979-1.980 
fiscal year becomes available, it will be reviewed by the 
staff and reported to the Commission. 

IT IS Rf:.'COMMENDED THAT THE COMM!SS10N APPROVE THE FIFTH' 
MODIF!CA~!ON OF THE PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT AND OPERATIONS 
AND 13UPGET, LONG BEACH UNlT, JtiLY.·'1, t979 THROUGH JUNE 30-, 
1980. 

Additional~y, .in accordance with P~rt +v·. ·A. 4. c of the 
l.97·9-1980 P-lan .of Development anc:J Operat.ions and Rudget 
for the Long Beach Unit,' ~he following Plan Supplement 
for an &dditional project under $100,000 has be~n approved 
by the ,Dirl ':or.,, Department of Oil Properties, City of 
iong B~ach and the Chief, Long Beach· Operations, State 
Lands Commission and incorporated in the Plan. This project 
requires no action by the Commission • 

Plan Suppleme.nt No. I. Fabricate and install service platforms 
for flot;at:ic;m ~~p~rators on Islands Gri.ssom and White at 
an estimated cost of $23,000. 

-3-

(Rev. 2/ 27 / 80) 

: Cl\l.ENDAR PAGE - .. 1.!Zs.i.. 
NiiNUYE PAGl! ·- · 3 8 3.,.;i,.. 

.1.,.lr_-. ... , -•-•J ___ .,_, __ ""'•'~· 

I 
I 
I • • 

I 
I 

I 
-




